Contacts made by an Offerer shall be considered permissible if the Offerer satisfies the
requirements of Article 4 and Article 5 hereof. 

8. Procurement Contract

Any contract or other agreement for an Article of Procurement involving an estimated
annualized expenditure in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000). Grants, article eleven- B 
state finance law contracts (i.e., any contract providing for a payment under a program 
appropriation to a not-for-profit corporation), intergovernmental agreements, railroad and utility 
force accounts, utility relocation project agreements or orders and eminent domain transactions